Michael Strope
Site Vice President
NextEra Energy Point Beach, LLC
6610 Nuclear Road
Two Rivers, WI 54241-9516
SUBJECT: POINT BEACH NUCLEAR PLANT – INTEGRATED INSPECTION REPORT
05000266/2023002 AND 05000301/2023002
Dear Michael Strope:

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Drawings PBE-7033 Electrical Power Distribution Diagram 1471111.01
Procedures OP-AA-102-1002 Seasonal Readiness 40
Corrective Action
Documents
Resulting from
Inspection
2455008 Zurn Strainer Found with Missing Insulation 04/19/2023
011D36811 Outline 10KVA UPS Front Panel Layout/Identification 6
110E018, Sheet
3
Auxiliary Coolant System Point Beach Nuclear Plant Unit 1 45
110E018, Sheet
5
Component Cooling Water Minimum Flow Recirculation
Cross Connect Details Point Beach Nuclear Plant Unit 1
0
M-207 Sheet 1 P&ID Service Water 92
M-207 Sheet 1A P&ID Service Water 47
M-207 Sheet 3 P&ID Service Water 74
Drawings
M-2207 Sheet 1 P&ID Service Water 73
1-CL-CC-001 Component Cooling Unit 1 20
2-SOP-Y-001 Shifting 120V RPS/Safeguards Instrument Buses 9
2RMP 9036-3 2DY-01 Red Channel Instrument Bus Static Inverter
Maintenance Procedure
33
71111.04
Procedures
CL 10B Service Water Safeguards Lineup 76
02455909 DGB Door 109 Found Not Self-Closing 04/27/2023Corrective Action
Documents
Resulting from
Inspection
02456074 NRC Identified Technical Writing on 2p_10B RHR Cubicle
Walls
04/28/2023
PFP-0-PAB 46 Pre-Fire Plan Unit 1 & Unit 2 Auxiliary Building 46FT 2
PFP-0-PAB-8 Pre-Fire Plan Primary Auxiliary Building Elevations 8' and
below
5
PFP-0-PAN Pre-Fire Plan Protected Area North (Inside the Fence) 1
PFP-0-PAS Pre-Fire Plan Protected Area South (Inside the Fence) 4
PFP-2-TB 26 Unit 2 Turbine Building Elev 26 ft 3
Fire Plans
PFP-SOG-001 Pre-Fire Plan Standard Operating Guidelines 3
71111.05
Miscellaneous Fire Drill Outline 05/09/2023
9
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
PBN LOC 23B
004S
Fire Drill 0
NP 2.4.1 Fire Brigade Program 6
OM 3.27 Control of Fire Protection and NFPA 805 Equipment 82
Procedures
PC 74 Conducting and Evaluating Fire Drills 27
02450041 C-317, Z-65C Manhole #3 Alarm Control Panel, in Alarm 03/03/2023
02455529 C-326 Control Board or Alarm Horn is Defective 04/24/2023
Corrective Action
Documents
02455783 C-316; Master Control Board Inoperable 04/26/2023
Corrective Action
Documents
Resulting from
Inspection
02457319 NAMS/Drawing Enhancements Identified During NRC Info
Request
05/10/2023
Drawings 26256-14-E02 Drainage of Electrical Manholes Typical Wiring Diagram for
Manholes MH6, MH7, MH66A, MH67A
2
LR-AMP-014-
CCMON
Cable Conditioning Monitoring Program Basis Document for
License Renewal
11
NP 7.7.25 PBNP Renewed License Program 11
NP 7.7.28 Cable Condition Monitoring Program 7
Procedures
OI 179 Electrical Manhole Alarm Panel and Pump Operation 2
71111.06
Work Orders 40834132 Yearly (Spring) Electrical Manhole Sump Inspections 05/01/2023
02459066 HX-12B As-Found Coating Inspection 06/01/2023
02459275 2023 HX-012B Eddy Current Inspection 06/05/2023
Corrective Action
Documents
02459678 Minor Leak on HX-12B CC HX SW-12B Temperature Control
Outlet
06/14/2023
Procedures RMP 9233-3 HX-12A/B/C/D Component Cooling Water Heat Exchanger
Hydrolance Cleaning
16
40658841 HX-012B GL 89-13 Open/Inspect/Clean/Close HX 08/02/2020
40800049 HX-012B GL 89-13 Open/Inspect/Clean/Close HX 03/07/2023
71111.07A
Work Orders
40825987 GL 89-13 Eddy Current Insp Component Cooling Water
Heat Exch
06/20/2023
Miscellaneous PBN LOC 23B
001S
CPE Scenario 071111.11Q
Procedures EPIP 1.1 Course of Actions 86
10
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
EPIP 1.2 Emergency Classification 56
OP 1B Reactor Startup 83
OP-AA-100-1000 Conduct of Operations 38
ORT 4 Unit 2 Main Turbine Mechanical Overspeed Trip Device Unit 2 36
02452100 Found Instruments Outside of Limits RCP CCW Flow 03/23/2023
02454415 PCCW B Heat Exchanger Tube Manufacturer's Flaws 04/13/2023
02457744 Change in Non-Regen HX Outlet Temp 05/16/2023
02457963 B52-5004M Breaker in G-05 Failed its Trip Test 05/18/2023
02457981 B52-5003F Thermal Overload 31F Failed its Trip Test 05/18/2023
02458323 Field Winding Megger Test Failed 05/22/2023
02458520 GT Maintenance Rule a(1) Action Plan Item Not Completed 05/24/2023
02458679 Emergency Stop for G-501 Can Not Be Reset 05/25/2023
02458730 G-501 Trip on Low Oil Pressure During PC-29 05/26/2023
2427485 X-500 (G-05 Auxiliaries FDR BRKR) Failure 05/12/2022
2451537 Lesson Learned for RPI Coil Stack Replacement for H8 Coil
Stack
03/18/2023
2451910 NARPI For RPI-C9 Has Rod Bottom Failure 03/22/2023
2452015 Bank A P/A Converter Found OOT Left in Tolerance 03/23/2023
Corrective Action
Documents
2458520 GT Maintenance Rule (a)(1) Action Plan Item Not Completed 05/24/2023
Miscellaneous 20210209 PBN
GT PCBD
Fleet Maintenance Rule Scoping Document 1
ER-AA-100-2002 Maintenance Rule Program Administration 13
RMP 9001 CRDM and RPI Coil Removal/Installation 8
Procedures
RMP 9021-1 Gas Turbine Generator G-05 and Auxiliary Equipment
Mechanical Preventative Maintenance
29
40605160-02 X-500: Transformer Receipt Testing 04/26/2023
40605160-05 X-500: Test Newly Installed XFMR Prior to Terminations 05/17/2023
40802665-05 2RPI H-12 - Replace Coil Stack 03/23/2023
71111.12
Work Orders
40845310 2RPI - Replace RPI Coil Stacks 03/21/2023
Corrective Action
Documents
02457490 G-05 Outage - NSCA Eng Comp Measure Evaluation 05/12/2023
40835331 4 Year Mechanical Maintenance Items 06/01/2023
71111.13
Work Orders
40835332 2 Year Mechanical Maintenance Items 06/01/2023
11
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
40835473 G-05, 2 Year Electrical Inspection 05/26/2023
02309268 1SW-2 CW Seal Water Isolation Valve Not Able to Be Shut 04/06/2019
02454151 1RC-434 Side 2 Pressurizer Safety Valve Indicates Open 04/11/2023
02455095 1P-29 AFW Pump RPM Reading Low on Local Meter 04/20/2023
02456447 2-SI-00825A Indications of Bent Valve Stem on Diagnostic 05/02/2023
02457691 50.59 AD Draws Incorrect Conclusion 05/15/2023
02460384 Increase in Unit 2 RCS Xe-133 06/19/2023
Corrective Action
Documents
02460823 U2 ODM for Increased Xe-133 06/23/2023
110E035 Sheet 2 P&ID Safety Injection System 61
206C061 Sheet
22
Aux. Safety Intr. Pnl. 1C20 Annunciator Panel 1C20D 5
499B466 Sheet
1616
Elementary Wiring Diagram 1C20 Annunciators ASIP 8
CD1-52 Connection Diagram Aux Safety Inst Pnl 1C20 5
Drawings
PW-704 Wiring Diagram Auxiliary Safety Instrumentation Panel ASIP
1C20
17
CMP 2.2 Motor Operated Valves 10
CMP 2.2.8.12 MOV Design Basis Review for Valve Family 12 4
Miscellaneous
MDB 3.2.21 Main Control Board Breakers 78
AOP-1D Chemical and Volume Control System Malfunction 17
CAMP 044 Fuel Integrity Monitoring 4
EN-AA-203-1201 10 CFR Applicability and 10 CFR 50.59 Screening 23
Procedures
NF-AA-100-1001 Failed Fuel Action Plan 10
71111.15
Work Orders 40876696-01 1RC-434 Side 2 Pressurizer Safety Valve Indicates Open 04/17/2023
Corrective Action
Documents
02455531 Work Hour Rule Deviation Report 04/24/202371111.20
Procedures AD-AA-101-1004 Work Hour Controls 22
Calculations 2003-0014 MOV Operating Parameters 8 and 9
02453418 2P-29-T Governor Valve Stem Steam Leak 04/04/2023
02457292 ATC Derate and Shutdown Report Incomplete 05/18/2023
02457356 IT 09A-Cold Start of Turbine-Driven Auxiliary Feed Pump AN 05/11/2023
Corrective Action
Documents
02457357 IT 09A-Cold Start of Turbine-Driven Auxiliary Feed Pump AN 05/11/2023
71111.24
Corrective Action 2454374 NRC Identified Work Package Closeout Gap 04/13/2023
12
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Documents
Resulting from
Inspection
2454480 Boric Acid on Body to Bonnet Joint on 2RH-742A 04/14/2023
Drawings 110E029 Sheet 1 P&ID Auxiliary Coolant System 57
Miscellaneous LM 2.1 PBNP Equipment Lube List 79
1RMP 9036-5 1DY-02 Blue Channel Instrument Bus Static Inverter
Maintenance Procedure
34
IT 02A High Head Safety Injection Pumps and Valves (Cold
Shutdown) Unit 2
30
IT 06B Containment Spray Pumps and Valve (Cold Shutdown)
Unit 2
29
IT 06B Containment Spay Pumps and Valves (Cold Shutdown)
Unit 2
29
IT 09A Cold Start of Turbine-Driven Auxiliary Feed Pump and Valve
Test (Quarterly) Unit 2
84
IT 295 Manual Valve Stroke of AFW Pump Discharge and Service
Water Supply Valves (Cold Shutdown) Unit 2
40
IT 295B Overspeed Test Turbine-Driven Auxiliary Feedwater Pump,
Refueling Interval Unit 2
35
IT 405C Test of 2P-53, Aux Feedwater Motor-Driven Pump with Flow
to Unit 2 Steam Generators
6
IT 535B Leakage Reduction and Preventative Maintenance Program
Seat Leakage Test of the Train B RHR System (Refueling)
Unit 2
27
IT 775 Spray System RWST Suction Valves Leakage Test
(Refueling) Unit 2
15
OI 65 Post-Maintenance Pressure Testing 21
OP 2A Normal Power Operation Unit 2 21
PC 29 Gas Turbine and Auxiliary Diesel Load Test 76
RMP 9044-1 Auxiliary Feedwater Pump Terry Turbine Overhaul 38
RMP 9376-2 Limitorque MOV Testing for Gate and Globe Valves 29
RMP 9390 Very Low Frequency (VLF) Insulation Resistance and Tan
Delta Testing for Cables
1
Procedures
TS 81 Emergency Diesel Generator G-01 Monthly 98
13
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
40626190 2RH-742A/Work Request Needed for Leak by During
IT-535B
03/23/2023
40709696-01 2RH-00715c / Open and Close New Valve 03/30/2023
40709696-02 2RH-00715C / PMT-RTS Testing 03/30/2023
40709696-10 2RH-00715C / Repack Valve (Shop Work) 03/30/2023
40709696-12 2RH-00715C / Replace Valve Body 03/30/2023
40735858 2P-053-CS and 43/P-053, Cycle and Test Control Switches 04/18/2023
40789400-01 2P-014A-M, E-Max Analyze Motor (2B52-38A/2B-03) 04/13/2023
40789401-01 2P-014A-M, MCE Analyze Motor (2B52-38A/2B-03) W/RIC 04/13/2023
40792153-01 2RH-00742A / Repack Valve 03/30/2023
40801535 10 Year Overhaul 04/04/2023
40801578-01 2X-14 To 2A-06 (2AS52-89) Cable Testing 03/22/2023
40801578-02 2X-14 - OPS PMT/RTS 03/22/2023
40801987 IT-775, U2Spray Sys RWST Suctions Vlvs Leakage Test
(RF)
03/30/2023
40802014-1 IT-02A, High Head Safety Injection Pumps/Valves (Cold
Shutdown)
04/01/2023
40802057-1 2P-015A-M / Sample and Change Motor and Pump Bearing
Oil
03/17/2023
40802057-2 2P-015A-M / OPS PMT-RTS 04/01/2023
40802057-3 2P-015A-M / Post PMT Oil Level Check 04/11/2023
40802121-1 2P-015B-M / Sample and Change Motor and Pump Bearing
Oil
03/18/2023
40802121-2 2P-015B-M / OPS PMT-RTS 04/01/2023
40802121-3 2P-015B-M / Post PMT Oil Level Check 04/11/2023
40802138 2SI-00870B-O: MOV Actuator Diagnostics & Inspections 03/29/2023
40802178 2AF-00101/Remove Valve Perform Inspection for ASME IST 04/11/2023
40802726 Unit 2 1AF-281A Extent of Condition Inspection 04/19/2023
40834473 1DY-02 10 Year Overhaul Inverter 04/25/2023
40834475 1DY-02, Maintain and Inspect Inverter 04/26/2023
40836220 G-05, Annual Overspeed Test 05/26/2023
40846323 Load Test G-05, G-501 05/30/2023
Work Orders
40851752-01 2P-014A Change Oil as Required 04/13/2023
14
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
40851752-02 2p-014A Operations PMT/RTS 04/17/2023
EPIP 1.1 Course of Action 8671114.06 Procedures
EPIP 2.1 Notifications - ERO, State and Counties, and NRC 63
NP 5.2.16 NRC Performance Indicators 23
OI 55 Primary Leak Rate Calculation 35
71151 Procedures
OM 3.19 Reactor Coolant System Leakage Determination 7
02451286 Seismic Detector SEI-6210 Needs to Be Reset 03/16/2023
02452043 13.8 kV Seismic Detector Needs Reset 03/23/2023
02452221 SEI-6213 Seismic Event Indicator Needs to Be Reset 03/24/2023
02453645 13.8 kV Building Seismic Detector Needs Local Reset 04/07/2023
02453971 Received Unexpected C01A 2-6 Alarm, Seismic Detector 04/10/2023
2451761 2RC-00435 SN XX05950175 PZR Safety Failed As-Found
Testing
03/21/2023
Corrective Action
Documents
2451762 2RC-00434 PZR Safety Expanded Scope Testing (2R39) 03/21/2023
Drawings 541F445 Sheet 1 P&ID Reactor Coolant System 53
Miscellaneous PB 247 Specification for ASME Section III Pressurizer Safety Valves
RC-434 and 435
3
Operability
Evaluations
POR 2461761 Past Operability / Functionality Review (POR) Form 04/03/2023
AOP-28 Seismic Event 9
EP-AA-100-2002 Maintenance Rule Administration 13
EP-AA-105 Maintaining Equipment Important to Emergency Response 6
EPIP 1.2.1 Emergency Action Levels and Technical Basis 28
71152A
Procedures
EPMP 9.0 Equipment Important to Emergency Response 18